

## **SAFETY DATA SHEETS**

**This SDS packet was issued with item:**

078716732

**The safety data sheets (SDS) in this packet apply to the individual products listed below. Please refer to invoice for specific item number(s).**

078716724

## SAFETY DATA SHEET

### Section 1: Identification

**Product Name:** Vedco Flex 2500 Canine Soft Chews; 120 count  
**Product Code:** VINV-FLEX-0002  
**Product Description:** A dark brown soft chew with a roast beef and liver aroma.  
**Manufacturers Name:** Pet Tech Labs  
**Address:** 1877 Midland Street  
Syracuse, Nebraska 68446-0190  
**Emergency Phone:** (402) 269-3195 Monday-Friday 7:00 a.m. - 3:30 p.m. CST  
**Fax Number:** (402) 269-3196  
**Date:** April 07, 2015  
**Revision:** 0

### Section 2: Hazard(s) Identification

Hazardous Components	OSHA	PEL	ACGIH	TLV	Other Limits Recommended
None	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A

### Section 3: Composition/information on ingredients

**Product Name:** Vedco Flex 2500 Canine Soft Chew; 120 count

**Product Description:** A dark brown soft chew with a roast beef and liver aroma.

The identity of the individual components of this product is proprietary information and is considered a trade secret pursuant 29 CFR 1910.1200.

### Section 4: First aid measures

**Eye:** In case of contact with eyes, flush eyes with water for at least 15 minutes. If irritation develops seek medical attention.

**Skin:** After contact with skin, remove personal protective equipment and wash with plenty of water.

**Ingestion:** If swallowed, non-hazardous. However, drink plenty of water.

**Inhalation:** If inhaled remove from dusty area to fresh air.

**Advice:** Allergic symptoms are runny nose, cough and sneezing or contact with product causes irritation to sensitive skin and eyes. Any person who experiences any allergic or sensitive reactions to this product should refrain from handling it again.

Page 1 of 3

### Section 5: Fire Fighting Measures

**Suitable Extinguishing Media:** Water spray

**Special Fire Fighting Procedures:** None

**Unusual Fire and Explosion Hazards:** None

### Section 6: Accidental Release Measures

**Personal related precautionary measure:** Avoid inhalation of dusts. Ensure adequate ventilation.

**Spill/Leaks:** Sweep, absorb or mop up affected area and dispose of in trash container.

**Environmental protection measures:** Not Applicable.

### Section 7: Handling and Storage

**Handling:** Always follow current Good Manufacturing Practices when handling product.

**Storage:** All materials handled and stored are kept in a cool, dry controlled temperature environment.

### Section 8: Exposure controls/personal protection

**Personal protective equipment:** Cotton liners, vinyl gloves, hair nets, beard nets recommended. Aprons are available upon request.

**Respiratory protection:** None required under usual conditions of use. However, if breathable dust is present, a suitable dust mask is recommended (refer to NIOSH Criteria Guides to determine appropriate unit).

**Eye protection:** Safety glasses and face shield available.

### Section 9: Physical and chemical properties:

<b>Appearance:</b>	A dark brown soft chew.
<b>Odor:</b>	A roast beef and liver aroma.
<b>Melting point:</b>	N/A
<b>Boiling point:</b>	N/A
<b>Vapor pressure:</b>	N/A
<b>Vapor density:</b>	N/A
<b>Specific Gravity:</b>	N/A
<b>Evaporation Rate:</b>	N/A
<b>Solubility in water:</b>	Less than 30%

### Section 10: Stability and reactivity

<b>Stability:</b>	Stable.
<b>Reactivity:</b>	None
<b>Hazardous polymerization:</b>	Will not occur
<b>Conditions to avoid:</b>	None
<b>Incompatibilities:</b>	None
<b>Hazardous Decomposition products:</b>	None

**Section 11: Toxicological information**

**Edible Nutritional Supplement for animals**

**Carcinogenicity:** N/A

**Section 12: Ecological Information**

**Environmental Hazard:** None

**Section 13: Disposal considerations**

Any disposal practice must be in compliance with local, state and federal laws and regulations (contact local and state environment agency for specific rules).

**Section 14: Transport information**

Not subject to transport regulations.

**Section 15: Regulatory information**

For animal use only. Keep out of the reach of children. In case of accidental overdose, contact a health professional immediately.

**Section 16: Additional Information**

The information provided in this Safety Data Sheet is correct to the best of our knowledge, information and belief at the date of its publication. The information given is designed only as a guidance for safe handling, use, processing, storage, transportation, disposal and release and is not to be considered a warranty or quality specification. The information relates only to the specific material designated and may not be valid for such material used in combination with any other materials used in combination with any other materials or in any process, unless specified in the text.

## SAFETY DATA SHEET

### Section 1: Identification

**Product Name:** Vedco Flex 2500 Canine Soft Chews; 240 count  
**Product Code:** VINV-FLEX-0003  
**Product Description:** A dark brown soft chew with a roast beef and liver aroma.  
**Manufacturers Name:** Pet Tech Labs  
**Address:** 1877 Midland Street  
Syracuse, Nebraska 68446-0190  
**Emergency Phone:** (402) 269-3195 Monday-Friday 7:00 a.m. - 3:30 p.m. CST  
**Fax Number:** (402) 269-3196  
**Date:** April 07, 2015  
**Revision:** 0

### Section 2: Hazard(s) Identification

Hazardous Components	OSHA	PEL	ACGIH	TLV	Other Limits Recommended
- - - - -	- - - - -	- - - - -	- - - - -	- - - - -	- - - - -
None	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A

### Section 3: Composition/information on ingredients

**Product Name:** Vedco Flex 2500 Canine Soft Chew; 240 count

**Product Description:** A dark brown soft chew with a roast beef and liver aroma.

The identity of the individual components of this product is proprietary information and is considered a trade secret pursuant 29 CFR 1910.1200.

### Section 4: First aid measures

**Eye:** In case of contact with eyes, flush eyes with water for at least 15 minutes. If irritation develops seek medical attention.

**Skin:** After contact with skin, remove personal protective equipment and wash with plenty of water.

**Ingestion:** If swallowed, non-hazardous. However, drink plenty of water.

**Inhalation:** If inhaled remove from dusty area to fresh air.

**Advice:** Allergic symptoms are runny nose, cough and sneezing or contact with product causes irritation to sensitive skin and eyes. Any person who experiences any allergic or sensitive reactions to this product should refrain from handling it again.

### Section 5: Fire Fighting Measures

**Suitable Extinguishing Media:** Water spray

**Special Fire Fighting Procedures:** None

**Unusual Fire and Explosion Hazards:** None

### Section 6: Accidental Release Measures

**Personal related precautionary measure:** Avoid inhalation of dusts. Ensure adequate ventilation.

**Spill/Leaks:** Sweep, absorb or mop up affected area and dispose of in trash container.

**Environmental protection measures:** Not Applicable.

### Section 7: Handling and Storage

**Handling:** Always follow current Good Manufacturing Practices when handling product.

**Storage:** All materials handled and stored are kept in a cool, dry controlled temperature environment.

### Section 8: Exposure controls/personal protection

**Personal protective equipment:** Cotton liners, vinyl gloves, hair nets, beard nets recommended. Aprons are available upon request.

**Respiratory protection:** None required under usual conditions of use. However, if breathable dust is present, a suitable dust mask is recommended (refer to NIOSH Criteria Guides to determine appropriate unit).

**Eye protection:** Safety glasses and face shield available.

### Section 9: Physical and chemical properties:

<b>Appearance:</b>	A dark brown soft chew.
<b>Odor:</b>	A roast beef and liver aroma.
<b>Melting point:</b>	N/A
<b>Boiling point:</b>	N/A
<b>Vapor pressure:</b>	N/A
<b>Vapor density:</b>	N/A
<b>Specific Gravity:</b>	N/A
<b>Evaporation Rate:</b>	N/A
<b>Solubility in water:</b>	Less than 30%

### Section 10: Stability and reactivity

<b>Stability:</b>	Stable.
<b>Reactivity:</b>	None
<b>Hazardous polymerization:</b>	Will not occur
<b>Conditions to avoid:</b>	None
<b>Incompatibilities:</b>	None
<b>Hazardous Decomposition products:</b>	None

**Section 11: Toxicological information**

**Edible Nutritional Supplement for animals**

**Carcinogenicity:** N/A

**Section 12: Ecological Information**

**Environmental Hazard:** None

**Section 13: Disposal considerations**

Any disposal practice must be in compliance with local, state and federal laws and regulations (contact local and state environment agency for specific rules).

**Section 14: Transport information**

Not subject to transport regulations.

**Section 15: Regulatory information**

For animal use only. Keep out of the reach of children. In case of accidental overdose, contact a health professional immediately.

**Section 16: Additional Information**

The information provided in this Safety Data Sheet is correct to the best of our knowledge, information and belief at the date of its publication. The information given is designed only as a guidance for safe handling, use, processing, storage, transportation, disposal and release and is not to be considered a warranty or quality specification. The information relates only to the specific material designated and may not be valid for such material used in combination with any other materials used in combination with any other materials or in any process, unless specified in the text.